

Nos. 14-4151, 14-4165

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

---

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,  
*Intervenor Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL  
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Utah-Salt Lake City,  
No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB, Hon. Dee Benson, Presiding**

---

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
WILLIAM C. BANKS, DAVID S. COHEN, ERIC M. FREEDMAN,  
STEPHEN GARDBAUM, STEPHEN E. GOTTLIEB,  
M. ISABEL MEDINA, AND STEVEN D. SCHWINN AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

DAVID M. DRIESEN  
University Professor  
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW  
Dineen Hall  
950 Irving Ave., Room 422  
Syracuse, NY 13244-6070  
(315) 443-4218  
ddriesen@law.syr.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Amici Curiae’s Interest .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Endangered Species Act (ESA) and the Section 4(d) Rule Regulate Economic Activity, such as Crop Production, Construction, and Timber Harvesting .....	8
A. The ESA’s Literal Language Indicates that it Usually Regulates Economic Activities .....	8
B. The ESA Primarily Regulates Economic Activities “Taking” Protected Species by Impairing Their Habitats.....	10
C. Even Many Regulated Activities Not Harming Habitat, such as Farmers’ Pest Control and Commercial Hunting, are Economic .....	11
D. The Section 4(d) Rule Primarily Regulates Economic Activities.....	12
E. Economic Activities Do Not Lose Their Economic Character When They Harm a Protected Species.....	14
1. <i>Lopez</i> Treats Economic Actors’ Activities as Economic Re- gardless of the Content of the Statutory Prohibitions Limit- ing Their Activities.....	14
2. <i>Lopez</i> Requires Courts to Treat Economic Actors’ Activi- ties as Economic, Even When Their Business Activities Harm Protected Species .....	19
II. ESA-Regulated Economic Activities Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce by Generating Interstate Shipments of Goods.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Agriculture Generates Interstate Food Shipments .....	22
B. Timber Harvesting Leads to Interstate Shipments of Wood Products .....	23
C. Construction Stimulates Interstate Commerce in Building Materials and Labor .....	23
D. The Commercial Activities that the ESA Regulates Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce Even Without Adding in Environmental Effects .....	24
III. The Commerce Clause Authorizes the ESA, Because All of the Activities it Regulates in the Aggregate Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce .....	24
IV. Although the ESA’s Constitutionality Establishes the Section 4(d) Rule’s Constitutionality, the Activities the Rule Regulates Substantially Affect Commerce by Generating Interstate Transactions and Travel .....	28
Conclusion.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	I
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	II
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	3, 10, 11
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	5
<i>Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	9
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat 1 (1824) .....	21
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11, 14, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	5, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	7, 9, 28
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	16, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders (NAHB) v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23, 26
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	6, 16, 27
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Staton v. Mayes</i> , 552 F.2d 908 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Jeronimo-Bautista</i> , 425 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	30
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
<i>Endangered Species Act Provisions</i>	
16 U.S.C. §1531(a)(1) .....	8
16 U.S.C. §1531(b).....	28
16 U.S.C. §1533(d).....	9
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1) .....	9
<i>Gun-Free School Zones Act Exemptions</i>	
18 U.S.C. §922(q)(2)(B)(ii).....	7
18 U.S.C. §922(q)(2)(B)(v) .....	6
<i>Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977</i>	
30 U.S.C. §1201 <i>et seq.</i> (1976 ed., Supp. III) .....	7, 15, 17
30 U.S.C. §1265(b).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i>	
Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....	16
 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
50 C.F.R. §17.40(g) .....	1
50 C.F.R. §17.40(g)(3).....	13
Rule to Reclassify the Utah Prairie Dog as Threatened, 49 Fed. Reg. 22,330 (March 29, 1984).....	30
Finding on Petition to Reclassify the Utah Prairie Dog from Threatened to Endangered, 76 Fed. Reg. 36,053 (June 21, 2011) .....	12, 13
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Biodiversity II: <i>Understanding and Protecting our Biological Resources</i> 11 (Edmund O. Wilson ed. 1997).....	10
John Black et al., <i>Oxford Dictionary of Economics</i> 120 (4th ed., 2012) .....	8
Jan E. Crispin et al., <i>An Analysis of Long-Term Economic Growth in Southwest Utah: Past and Future Conditions</i> 5 (June 2008), <a href="http://bebr.business.utah.edu/sites/bebr/Documents/studies/SouthwesternUtahGrowth.pdf">http:// bebr.business.utah.edu/sites/bebr/Documents/studies/Southwestern UtahGrowth.pdf</a> .....	31, 32
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> 562 (2012).....	23
USDA, <i>Ag and Food Statistics: Charting the Essentials</i> , <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/ag-and-food-statistics-charting-the-essentials.aspx">http://www.ers. usda.gov/data-products/ag-and-food-statistics-charting-the-essentials.aspx</a> (last visited Apr. 12, 2015) .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>February 2015 Construction at \$967.2 Billion Annual Rate (Current Release PDF)</i> (April 1, 2015), <a href="http://www.census.gov/construction/c30/c30index.html">http://www. census.gov/construction/c30/c30index.html</a> .....	23
Utah Econ. Council, <i>Economic Report to the Governor (Governor’s Report)</i> 52 (2015), <a href="http://bebr.business.utah.edu/sites/default/files/2015_erg.pdf">bebr.business.utah.edu/sites/default/files/2015_erg. pdf</a> .....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Utah Farmers Exporting Massive Amounts of Hay to China</i> (September 29, 2013) <a href="http://www.ksl.com/?nid=148&amp;sid=27056998">www.ksl.com/?nid=148&amp;sid=27056998</a> .....	30
Utah Governor’s Office of Planning and Budget, <i>Demographic and Economic Analysis, 2012 Baseline Projections, Population and Households by Area</i> , <a href="http://gomb.utah.gov/budget-policy/demographic-economic-analysis">http://gomb.utah.gov/budget-policy/demographic-economic-analysis</a> (last visited April 12, 2015) .....	31
